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Honorable Billy Singleton

Chairman, Alabama Aviation Hall of Fame

4343 73rd Street North

Birmingham, Alabama  35206
Alabama Aviation Hall of Fame – Open Meetings Act – Executive Sessions
The Open Meetings Act permits the Alabama Aviation Hall of Fame Board to convene an executive session to discuss the general reputation and character of nominees for induction into the Hall of Fame and only those portions of the meeting that involve general reputation and character may be discussed in executive session.
Dear Mr. Singleton:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION


May the Alabama Aviation Hall of Fame Board discuss the general reputation and charac​ter of nominees for induction into the Hall of Fame in executive session?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Open Meetings Act of 2005 (“OMA”) is codified in section 36-25A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 36-25A-1 to 36-25A-11 (Supp. 2009).  The act prohibits governmental bodies from conducting closed meetings, except for certain executive sessions during which the topics and issues enumerated in section 36-25A-7 of the Code of Alabama may be discussed.  In setting forth the act’s purpose, section 36-25A-1(a) specifically limits its applicability to “all meetings of a governmental body.”  Ala. Code § 36-25A-1(a) (Supp. 2009).  


The threshold question is whether the Alabama Aviation Hall of Fame Board (“Board”) is a “governmental body” under the act.  The Board is a “public agency of the state.”  Ala. Code § 41-9-720 (2000).  Thus, as both a board and multimember governing body of an agency of the execu​tive branch, the Board is a governmental body as defined by the OMA.  Ala. Code § 36-25A-2(4) (Supp. 2009).

This Office has explained that “[s]ection 36-25A-7(a) states nine instances when an executive session is permissible.  More particularly, section 36-25A-7(a)(1) states that an executive session is permissible to  discuss the general reputation and character . . . of individuals.”  Opinion to Honorable William T. Musgrove, III, Attorney, City of Florence, dated April 17, 2006, A.G. No. 2006-088, at 6-7.  Section 36-25A-2(3) defines “general reputation and character” as “[c]haracteristics or actions of a person directly involving good or bad ethical conduct, moral turpitude, or suspected criminal activity, not including job performance.”  Ala. Code § 36-25A-2(3) (Supp. 2009).  

Section 36-25A-2(2) defines “executive session” as “[t]hat portion of a meeting of a governmental body from which the public is excluded for one or more of the reasons prescribed in Section 36-25A-7(a).”  Ala. Code § 36-25A-2(2) (Supp. 2009) (emphasis added).  The OMA generally precludes voting in executive session.  Ala. Code § 36-25A-5(b) (Supp. 2009).  Therefore, the Musgrove opinion further observed that a govern​mental body may convene an “executive session to the extent that the topics discussed . . . are expressly limited to the general reputation and character” of the individual.  Id. at 9.  Furthermore, in concluding that the Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles could deliberate statutorily privi​leged portions of its files in executive session, this Office emphasized that “[t]hereafter, the Board would be required to complete its deliberate process in a reconvened open meeting.”  Opinion to Honorable William C. Segrest, Executive Director, State of Alabama, Pardons and Paroles, dated May 9, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-125, at 3-4.  “The Board, however, in con​vening an executive session, should follow the procedures as set forth in section 36-25A-7(b) of the Code.”  Musgrove, at 9.
CONCLUSION


The Open Meetings Act permits the Alabama Aviation Hall of Fame Board to convene an executive session to discuss the general reputation and character of nominees for induction into the Hall of Fame and only those portions of the meeting that involve general reputation and charac​ter may be discussed in executive session.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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